Kentucky District 2 – Congressman Ron Lewis

Kentucky’s 2nd Congressional District borders 146 miles of the Ohio River (see map).  The district also borders 18 miles of the Green River (miles 18-35). 

Approximately 69.2 million tons of commodities (coal, aggregates, iron, steel and chemicals) originate, terminate or pass through the 2nd District.  The commodities in this area have a combined value of almost $12.5 billion, with 8.4 million tons of iron and steel products worth almost 4 billion dollars.

	Kentucky Congressional District 2

1999 Commodities Moved To, from and within the District
 (values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	106,386
	3,132,687
	0
	3,239,073
	$ 132

	Petroleum
	**
	454,363
	0
	454,363
	$ 595

	Aggregates
	2,382,352
	498,752
	2,091,269
	4,972,373
	$ 246

	Grain
	797,632
	367,776
	0
	1,165,408
	$ 340

	Chemicals
	15,211
	322,389
	27,861
	365,461
	$ 108

	Ores/Minerals
	0
	489,847
	0
	489,847
	$   26

	Iron/Steel
	23,865
	25,458
	0
	49,323
	$   53

	Other
	270,606
	334,571
	0
	605,177
	$ 278

	TOTAL
	3,596,052
	5,625,843
	2,119,130
	11,313,164
	$ 123

	** Insufficient barge operators to release this tonnage – included in “Other Commodities”

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


An analysis of the waterborne commerce data for the 2nd Congressional District of Kentucky shows that about 3.6 million tons of commodities were shipped on the river system out of the district.  About 1.5 million tons of this was sand, gravel and limestone going to Indiana, Alabama, West Virginia and Ohio.  5.6 million tons were received in 1999, with over 2 million tons of this being coal originating in other area of Kentucky.  A little over 2 million tons of commodities moved within the district, which was mostly limestone. 

	Kentucky Congressional District 2

 1999 Commodities Shipped by Barge to and from Other States

(value in millions of dollars)

	Shipments

To
	Commodity
	Shipments

From
	Commodity

	
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Indiana
	1,262,654
	$   32
	Aggregates
	Louisiana
	1,344,504
	$ 358
	Ores/Minerals

	Louisiana
	1,015,912
	$ 296
	Grain
	Indiana
	869,743
	$   78
	Aggregates

	Alabama
	369,632
	$     8
	Aggregates
	West Virginia
	422,988
	$   17
	Coal

	West Virginia
	274,495
	$   19
	Aggregates
	Illinois
	137,768
	$   17
	Cement

	Ohio
	256,719
	$   16
	Aggregates
	Texas
	108,099
	$   18
	Chemicals

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


There were 43 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks adjacent to the river in Kentucky’s 2nd Congressional District that shipped and received tonnage in 1999 (see map).  Owensboro is the largest port area in the district.  Owensboro area docks shipped over 1.1 million tons and received almost 2.4 million tons in 1999.  This tonnage was worth more then $800 million.  Over 2.3 million tons of this tonnage consisted of aggregates and grain.

There is one navigation lock and dam in the 2nd Congressional District (see map).  Cannelton Locks had almost 56.7 million tons pass through it in 1999.

	Kentucky Congressional District 2

1999 Lock Tonnage

(in thousands of tons)

	Lock
	Upbound
	Downbound
	Total

	Cannelton
	32,961
	23,691
	56,652

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System


